
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Eric Bosshard, Kim Botting, Mary Cooke,  
Ellie Harmer, William Huntington-Thresher, David Livett, Charles Rideout, 
Diane Smith, Tim Stevens, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on TUESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 7.30 PM or on the rising of the 
Local Joint Consultative Committee. 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 4th February 2015. 
  

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH NOVEMBER 
2014  
(Pages 3 - 6) 

5  
  

2015/16 PAY AWARD  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

6  
  

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015/16  
(Pages 13 - 30) 

7  
  

NEW APPOINTMENTS - SPOT SALARIES  
(Pages 31 - 36) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 2 February 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

8  
  

NON STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR LICENCE APPLICATIONS  
(Pages 37 - 40) 

9  
  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Pages 41 - 62) 

10  
  

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15  
(Pages 63 - 70) 

11  
  

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
(Pages 71 - 72) 

12  
  

SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
(Pages 73 - 74) 

13  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
(Pages 75 - 78) 

14  
  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH 
NOVEMBER 2014, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 79 - 92) 

15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

16   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 2014  
(Pages 93 - 98) 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 November 2014 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Eric Bosshard, 
Kim Botting, Mary Cooke, Peter Fookes, Ellie Harmer, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, David Livett, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens J.P., 
Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 
 
 

 
 
 

 
35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor William Huntington-
Thresher, who was replaced by Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher. 
 
36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Declarations of interest were made in respect of Minute 40 (Review of Polling 
Districts and Polling Places) by Councillor Peter Fookes as a trustee of Melvin 
Hall and Councillor Ellie Harmer as Chairman of Bromley and Chislehurst 
Conservatives and a former governor of Scotts Park Primary School. 
 
37   QUESTIONS FR
[...]
 Regional Scrutiny Board for the remainder of a one year 
term.  

(2)   Consideration of appointments to the Cray Valley War Memorial 
Hall, the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray, Bromley Relief in 
Need and the Joanna Collett Charity, Chelsfield be deferred. 

 
42   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - MINUTES 19TH 

AUGUST 2014 
 

The minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 19th 
August 2014 were received.  
 
Councillor David Livett commented in respect of minute 5 (Statement of 
Investment Principles) that the wording of the minute under-emphasised his 
opposition to the Pension Fund using high risk investments. He felt that it was 
not the role of the Pension Fund trustees to make good a shortfall in the fund 
by increasing risk. It was suggested that he should ask for a report to the 
Pensions Sub-Committee so that this issue could be pursued.  
    
43   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - MINUTES 21ST 

OCTOBER 2014 
 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 21st 
October 2014 were received.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.44 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

 
Report No.HR14003 
 

PART I – PUBLIC   Agenda Item No.: 

 
Decision Maker: 

 
General Purposes & Licensing  

 
Date: 

 
10th February 2015 

 
Decision Type: 

 
Non-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
2015/16 PAY AWARD 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Charles Obazuaye, Director of Human Resources 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355  email:  charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Director of Human Resources 

 
Ward: 
 

 
N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework, the General Purposes & 

Licensing Committee (GP&L) is required to make a recommendation on pay awards to full 
Council. 

 
1.2 Pursuant to the local framework, the annual pay award review is now part of the Council’s 

budget planning process.  This requirement is a key driver for coming out of the 
national/regional pay negotiating frameworks. 

 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to recommend that full Council approve a flat 1.2% pay 

increase for all staff (excluding teachers who are covered by a separate 
statutory pay negotiating process). 

 
2.2 Pursuant to 2.1 above, Members note that the pay increase is again higher than 

the average pay settlement for local government staff negotiated at the 
national/regional levels between the Unions and Local Government employers. 

 
2.3 Members also note that, as in the last two years since coming out of the 

nationally/regionally negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will receive the 
2015/16 pay increase in time for the April pay. 

 
2.4 Members reject the Unions’ pay claims for: 
 

i) a flat rate £1 an hour increase for all staff; 
ii) a minimum wage figure of £10 per hour. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status:  Existing Policy 
 
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 

 

 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal:   Estimated Cost – Approximately £900K 
 
2. On-going costs:     Within existing budget 
 
3. Budget Head/Performance Centre: 
 
4. Total current budget for this Head: 
 
5. Source of Funding: 
 

 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional): All Council staff, except teachers. 
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 
 

 
Legal 
 
1) Legal Requirement:  Non-Statutory Requirement  
2) Call In:  Call in is not applicable 
 

 
Customer Impact 
 
1.   Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected) 
 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 
1) Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments:  N/A 
 
2) Summary of Ward Councillors comments: 

Page 8



3 

3. COMMENTARY 
 
3.1 The Council formally adopted a local terms and conditions of employment framework 

for its staff, except teachers, on 12th November 2012.  The key elements of the 
localised arrangements are as follows: 

 

 Locally determined annu
[...]
ay and Conditions of Employment framework in 

2013, the Council is able to set its own pay policy and agree the annual pay rise as part of the 
annual budget setting process. 

 
1.2 The localised framework enables the Council to innovate and flex its reward strategies to 

reflect local circumstances and support performance management culture in a way not always 
possible under the previous National and Regional negotiating frameworks. 

 
1.3 Having successfully implemented the Localised Pay framework, this report seeks Member 

approval to appoint all new staff (including internal promotion/appointments – subject to the 
clarification in paragraph 3.5 below) on a spot salary within the job evaluated grade 
appropriate to the post. 

 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 

2.1.1 Note and consider the issues set out in this report. 
 

2.1.2 Agree that all new appointments, including internal appointments/[promotions, will 
receive an offer of employment based on a spot salary within the grade salary range 
commensurate to the post/appointment with no incremental progression within the 
grade. 

 

2.1.3 Subject to 2.1.2 above, each spot salary will be annually reviewed aligned with the 
annual performance appraisal process and may be reviewed at any other time at 
managers’ discretion based on the merits of the case. 

 

2.1.4 If agreed, the arrangement will apply to all new appointments with effect from 1st April 
2015. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status:  New Policy 
 
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 

 

 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal:   Estimated – Within existing staffing budget 
 
2. On-going costs:     Within existing budget 
 
3. Budget Head/Performance Centre: 
 
4. Total current budget for this Head: 
 
5. Source of Funding: 
 

 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional): Applicable to all new staff, including internal 
 promotions. 
 
2. If from existing staff resources,
[...]
ic Protection & Safety 
Division one of which will be a licensing officer.   

 

Non-Applicable Sections: [List non-applicable sections here] 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 40



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD15013 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
General Purposes & Licensing Committee 
Council 

Date:  
3rd February 2015 
10th February 2015 
23rd February 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Contact Officer: David Kellond, Pensions Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7503   E-mail:  david.kellond@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1  This report outlines the proposed changes to the structure and governance arrangements of 
 Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) brought about by the Public Service Pensions 
 Act 2013 and associated Regulations and seeks the required approval for the establishment 
 of a Local Pension Board.   
_________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is requested to consider the report and provide a 
view on the proposals to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee. 

2.2 Subject to comments from the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee, the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee is requested to recommend that Council: 

 (i) approve the establishment of a Local Pension Board; 

 (ii) approve the composition of the Local Pension Board as set out in paragraph 3.17; 

 (iii) approve the draft terms of reference (appendix 2); 

 (iv) delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chairman of  
  Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and the Chairman of General Purposes and  
  Licensing Committee to make any agreed changes to the draft terms of reference as set 
  out in paragraph 3.18; 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

  (v) agree the process for nominations and appointments as set out in paragraphs 3.22 and 
  3.23 and that: 

   (a) appointment of the two employer representatives be made by Council; 

   (b) appointment of the two member representatives be formally delegated to the General 
       Purposes and Licensing Committee on the recommendation of an appointments 
            panel as constituted in paragraph 3.23 and in the terms of reference; 

  (vi) delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chairman of  
  Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and the Chairman of General Purposes and  
  Licensing Committee, to make any changes necessary arising from the issue of final  
  Regulations.  

 

 

Page 42



  

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's pension fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost There will be costs associated with the National Scheme 
Advisory Board and the establishment and operation of a Local Pension Board which cannot yet 
be quantified (see section 5) 

 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £35.8m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc.), £41.6m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc.), £693.7m total fund market value at 31st 
December 2014 

 

5. Source of funding: Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  the Board will comprise of 2 employer and 2 member 
representatives and be supported by the Pension
[...]
s not involve an executive decision 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Currently two Councillors  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? N/A 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



  

1 

Report No. 
CS15014 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  10th February 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The Labour Group has submitted a number of changes of members allocated to seats on 
committees and sub-committees, including to its seats on the Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee and the Licensing Sub-Committee. Changes to committee memberships will need to 
be approved by the next full Council meeting, but this committee is requested to confirm the 
changes relating to its sub-committees. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Councillor Angela Wilkins replaces Councillor Peter Fookes as a member of the 
Pensions Investment Sub-Committee.  

(2) That Councillor Kathy Bance replaces Councillor Peter Fookes as a member of  
Licensing Sub-Committee, subject to Councillor Bance being appointed to General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee by full Council.  
 
 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Finance/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Email from labour Group Secretary, 17/12/14 

Page 73

Agen
[...]
 since then and provides an 
update on a number of cases where the Committee asked that the continuing need for 
appointments to be made was reviewed.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1)  That, subject to suitable nominations being received, appointments to the following 
outside bodies be made – 

That Mrs M Jessiman, Mr Robert Mitchell and Councillor Russell Mellor be re-appointed 
to serve a further four year term on the Beckenham Parochial Charities ending on 24th 
January 2019. 

That a member be appointed to the Diocese of Rochester Board of Education for the 
three year term of office ending 31st December 2017.   

(2)  That appointments to the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray, Bromley Relief in Need 
and the Joanna Collett Charity, Chelsfield remain in abeyance. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 13



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £1,165,780 
 

5. Source of funding: Revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   N/A 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
______________________________________________________________
[...]
 have rights of access to 
information. 
 

Page 90



Audit Sub-Committee 
27 November 2014 

 

13 
 

The follow up process is that if it is a priority one issue reported to Audit Sub 
Committee we test within six months if possible. Priority two and three 
recommendations are followed up within a year span or at the next audit if it is 
an annual audit which most major systems such as creditors, debtors, council 
tax are. 
 
21   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

22   EXEMPT  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 25TH 
JUNE 2014 
 

The exempt minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Sub Committee held 
on the 25th June 2014 were agreed.  
 
23   INTERNAL AUDIT , FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT 

 
This report was written to inform Members of recent internal audit activity on 
fraud and various other investigations across the council. The report provided 
updates on previously reported cases, expanded on cases of interest, detailed 
cases on the fraud register, provided information on the forthcoming 2014 
National Fraud Initiative exercise, and detailed the reasons given for 
exemptions sought for not publicising two investigation reports.  
 
These minutes are not published here as they are Part 2 (Private) reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) that the Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation Report be noted 
 
 
(2) that the Committee agree the two exemptions from publication being 
sought     
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 91



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 93

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH NOVEMBER 2014
	5 2015/16 PAY AWARD
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015/16
	7 NEW APPOINTMENTS - SPOT SALARIES
	8 NON STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR LICENCE APPLICATIONS
	9 LOCAL PENSION BOARD
	GPL 100215 Pensions Board Appendix 1 - Consultation Response Nov14
	GPL 100215 Local Pension Board Appendix 2 - Draft ToR

	10 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15
	11 EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
	12 SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
	13 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	14 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	16 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 2014



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 10 February 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kim Botting, 
Mary Cooke, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
 

 
44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eric Bosshard, Ellie 
Harmer, David Livett and Michael Turner. 
 
45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
46   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
47   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

13TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2014 
be confirmed.  
 
48   2015/16 PAY AWARD 

Report HR15003 
 
Under the local terms and conditions employment framework, the Committee 

was required to make a recommendation to Council on the pay award for the 

forthcoming year as part of the Council’s budget planning process. Against 

the background of the significant budget gap facing the Council a flat rate 

1.2% increase was proposed for all staff, except teachers. The three trade 

unions, Unison, GMB and Unite, had submitted a joint pay claim for a flat rate 

£1 an hour increase for all staff and implementation of the TUC minimum 

wage figure of £10 per hour, which the management side had rejected. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 
 

2 

The Chairman invited the Staff-Side Secretary, Glenn Kelly, to address the 

Committee. He referred to the decline in living standards endured by Council 

staff in recent years, the major rises in housing costs in the last twelve 

months, the 25% fall in the Council’s wage bill and the Council’s £100m in 

reserves. He asserted that 10% of the Council’s staff earned less than the 

London Living Wage. The Director of Human Resources countered that the 

trade union claim was totally unrealistic and would cost the Council £5m and 

local pay rises had been higher than if the Council had remained in the 

national agreement. Not a single member of staff had stated that the 

proposed award was unreasonable. 

The Committee considered the proposed award and most Members 

considered that the proposed increase of 1.2% was reasonable. The 

Chairman invited Mr Kelly to have a final say, and he emphasised that the 

union claim was an attempt to recover some of the lost ground from many 

years of below inflation rises, and that a flat rate award would be fairer to low 

paid staff than a percentage increase. 

RESOLVED that  

(1) Council be recommended to approve a flat 1.2% pay increase for all 

staff (excluding teachers, who are covered by a separate statutory pay 

negotiating process). 

(2) It is noted that the pay increase is again higher than the average pay 

settlement for local government staff negotiated at national/regional 

levels between the Unions and Local Government Employers, and that, 

as in the last two years since coming out of the nationally/regionally 

negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will receive the 2015/16 pay 

increase in time for the April payroll. 

(3) The Union pay claims for (i) a flat rate £1 an hour increase for all staff 

and (ii) a minimum wage figure of £10 per hour be rejected. 

49   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015/16 
Report HR15002 

 
Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to approve and publish 

a Pay Policy Statement each year. The statement had been updated to 

include the proposal to offer spot salaries for all new appointments with effect 

from 1st April 2015, the proposed review of car user allowances in line with the 

HMRC rate and the formalisation of the Chief Executive’s pay and appraisal 

review process.     



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that full Council be recommended to approve the 2015/16 

Pay Policy Statement and establish the Chief Executive’s Appraisal and 

Pay Committee.  

50   NEW APPOINTMENTS - SPOT SALARIES 
Report HR15001 

 
Following the implementation of a localised pay and conditions of employment 

framework the Council was able to innovate and provide flexible reward 

strategies to reflect local circumstances and support performance 

management. It was proposed that all new staff, including internal 

appointments, would be appointed on a spot salary within the job-evaluated 

grade appropriate to the post.    

The Chairman invited the Staff-Side Secretary, Glenn Kelly, to address the 

Committee on the proposals. He stated that the existing arrangements were 

fair and respected and that this was another attack by the Council on its own 

employees that would discourage people from joining the Council. The 

Director of Human Resources countered that this was a misleading 

interpretation of the proposals. LB Camden had already implemented a similar 

spot salary approach and had suffered no adverse impact on recruitment.        

RESOLVED that  

(1) All new appointments, including internal appointments/promotions 

will receive an offer of employment based on a spot salary within the 

grade salary range commensurate to the post/appointment with no 

incremental progression within the grade.  

(2) Each spot salary will be reviewed annually, aligned with the annual 

performance appraisal process, and may be reviewed at any other time 

at the manager’s discretion, based on the merits of the case. 

(3) The agreement will apply to all new appointments with effect from 1st 

April 2015. 

51   NON STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR LICENCE 
APPLICATIONS 
Report ES15013 

 
The Committee received a report informing them of a decision to cease non-

statutory public consultation for licence applications under the Licensing Act 

2013 and the Gambling Act 2005 as part of the required budget savings of 

£612k for Public Protection and Safety for 2015/16 that would reduce the 

service to the statutory baseline of two licensing officers.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 
 

4 

52   LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Report FSD15013 

 
The Committee considered a report outlining proposed changes to the 

structure and governance arrangement s of Local Government Pension 

Schemes (LGPS) required under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and 

associated Regulations and seeking approval for the establishment of a Local 

Pension Board.  

The proposals had been considered by the Pensions Investment Sub-

Committee on 3rd February 2015 and the minutes from that meeting had been 

circulated, together with a sheet containing additional recommendations 

arising from the final Regulations laid before Parliament on 28th January 2015 

and revised guidance from the LGPS Shadow Scheme Advisory Board.      

The Sub-Committee considered that the introduction of Pension Boards in 

local authorities such as Bromley caused duplication both from an additional 

layer of bureaucracy and from additional unnecessary costs, at a time of 

reduced budgets. It was proposed that, to keep costs to a minimum, the 

Board should comprise only four members, two to be employer 

representatives and two to be scheme member representatives (these did not 

have to be members, but had to be capable of representing their interests.  

The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee urged the Secretary of State to 

remove the additional burden of having to set up a Local Pension Board by 

allowing local authorities with good governance schemes to opt out. The final 

Regulations included the possibility of combining the Local Pension Board 

with the existing Pensions Sub-Committee, although criteria and conditions for 

doing this were still awaited, and Members had considered that this option 

should be pursued.         

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to 

(i) approve the establishment of a Local Pension Board; 

(ii) approve the composition of the Local Pension Board as set out in 

section 3.17 of the report; 

(iii) approve the draft terms of reference (appendix 2 to the report) 

subject to incorporating the following amendments – 

 the Board should meet once a year; 

 in the event of non-attendance, membership will be reviewed 

(amended from consistent non-attendance); 

 clarifying the process for the replacement of Board members who 

die in office; Board Members will be invited to attend meetings of 

the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 

 

5 
 

(iv) delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and the Chairman 

of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee to make any agreed 

changes to the draft terms of reference as set out in paragraph 3.18 of 

the report; 

(v) agree the process for nominations and appointments as set out in 

paragraphs 3.22 and 3.23 of the report and that  

(a) appointment of two employer representatives be made by Council; 

(b) appointment of the two member representatives be formally 

delegated to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee on the 

recommendation of an appointments panel as constituted in paragraph 

3.23 of the report and in the terms of reference.  

(vi) delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and the Chairman 

of the  General Purposes and Licensing Committee to make any 

changes necessary arising from the issue of final Regulations; 

(vii) on the basis that it would provide a suitable alternative 

arrangement, in consultation with the Chairman of Pensions Investment 

Sub-Committee and the Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing 

Committee, authorise the Director of Finance to make an application to 

the Secretary of State for approval to establish a Combined Local 

Pension Board and Committee subject to any criteria or conditions that 

may be applied; 

(viii) agree that, should such an application be successful, the Local 

Pension Board be disbanded and the establishment of a Combined 

Board be subject to a further report setting out the proposed structure 

and terms of reference.        

 
53   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15 

Report CSD15015 
 
The Council was required to make a scheme of members’ allowances for the 

forthcoming year. Allowances had remained frozen since 2009 and, with the 

continuing pressure on the Council’s budgets, Members concluded that they 

should remain at the current level for 2015/16.       

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the Members 

Allowances Scheme for 2015/16 and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 

allowances for 2015/16 with allowances remaining at the current levels.    



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 
 

6 

 

54   EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
Report CSD15016 

 
As part of the Committee’s consideration of the Members Allowances Scheme 
the Committee requested Executive Assistants to submit an annual report on 
their work. The Scheme allowed for up to five Executive Assistants to be 
appointed, but until January 2015, when Councillor Will Harmer had been 
appointed as an Executive Assistant to the Leader, only one had been 
appointed for 2014/15. This was Councillor Diane Smith, Executive Assistant 
to the Care Services Portfolio Holder, and her report had been circulated to 
the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED that the report from Councillor Diane Smith, Executive 
Assistant to the Care Services Portfolio Holder, be noted. 
 
55   SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

Report CSD15014 
 
The Labour group had submitted a number of changes of members allocated 
to seats on committees and sub-committees, including two relating to General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee sub-committees. The Chairman 
welcomed Councillor Bance to the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1)  Councillor Richard Williams replaces Councillor Peter Fookes as a 
member of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee. 
 
(2)  Councillor Kathy Bance replaces Councillor Peter Fookes as a 
member of the Licensing Sub-Committee, subject to Councillor Bance 
being appointed to General Purposes and Licensing Committee by 
Council on 23rd February 2015.    
 
56   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report CSD15017 
 
The Committee received a report on outstanding appointments to outside 
bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) Mrs M Jessiman, Mr Robert Mitchell and Councillor Russell Mellor be 
re-appointed to serve a further four year term on the Beckenham 
Parochial Charities ending on 24th January 2019. 
 
(2) Councillor Kate Lymer be appointed to the Diocese of Rochester 
Board of Education for the three year term of office ending 31st 
December 2017.   



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2015 

 

7 
 

 
(3) Appointments to the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray, Bromley 
Relief in Need and the Joanna Collett Charity, Chelsfield remain in 
abeyance. 
 
57   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 27th November 
2014 (excluding exempt information) were received.  
 
58   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
59   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 
 

The exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 27th 
November 2014 were received.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.24 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


